

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JAN 26 1994

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *X*
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DUSTY RAY SPENCER,
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 80,987

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

DAN HAUN
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FL. BAR. #694370
210 N. Palmetto Avenue
Suite 447
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(904) 238-4990

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGES:

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE DEFENDANT'S MOTIONS FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL.....	21
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SEVER CHARGES.....	29
III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY USED THE STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON PREMEDITATION AND REASONABLE DOUBT.....	31
IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL.....	34
V. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ALLOWED OFFICER HUGHLEY'S TESTIMONY IN THE PENALTY PHASE.....	37
VI. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY IMPOSED THE APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE AFTER WEIGHING THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.....	41
VII. SECTION 921.141, FLORIDA STATUTES IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	56
CONCLUSION.....	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

PAGE:

<u>Bates v. State,</u> 506 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 1987).....	43,49,51
<u>Beltran v. State,</u> 566 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 1990).....	30
<u>Beltran-Lopez v. State,</u> 626 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 1993).....	56
<u>Blystone v. Pennsylvania,</u> 108 L.Ed.2d 255 (1990).....	59
<u>Booker v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 910 (Fla. 1981).....	60
<u>Breedlove v. State,</u> 413 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1982).....	34
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 1990).....	32,56
<u>Buenoano v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1988).....	34,39
<u>California v. Brown,</u> 479 U.S. 538, 107 S.Ct. 837 (1987).....	59
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990).....	48,50
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992).....	47
<u>Cobb v. State,</u> 376 So. 2d 230 (Fla. 1979).....	34
<u>Cook v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1991).....	55
<u>Darden v. State,</u> 329 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1976).....	35
<u>Douglas v. State,</u> 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991).....	48
<u>Doyle v. State,</u> 460 So. 2d 353 (Fla. 1984).....	34

<u>Duest v. State,</u> 462 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1985).....	34
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 112 S.Ct. 2926 (1992).....	58
<u>Estrada v. State,</u> 400 So. 2d 562 (Fla. 1982).....	21
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 417 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 1982).....	50-51
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 417 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 1982).....	34-35
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1986).....	39
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993).....	39
<u>Gregg v. Georgia,</u> 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976).....	60
<u>Herzog v. State,</u> 439 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983).....	48
<u>Hildwin v. State,</u> 490 U.S. 638 (1989).....	56
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990).....	47
<u>Hoefert v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 1046 (Fla. 1993).....	26
<u>Holton v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990).....	24
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 478 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	21
<u>King v. State,</u> 514 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1987).....	39
<u>Livingston v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988).....	30
<u>Lopez v. State,</u> 555 So. 2d 1298 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990).....	35

<u>McCutchen v. State,</u> 96 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 1957).....	31
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990).....	52
<u>Patten v. State,</u> 598 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 1992).....	59
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988).....	48
<u>Ponticelli v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1991).....	50
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990).....	46-47
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992).....	52,56
<u>Randolph v. State,</u> 562 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1990).....	48
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526,533 (Fla. 1987), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 1020, 108 S.Ct. 733, 98 L.Ed.2d 681 (1988).....	44
<u>Rosemond v. State,</u> 489 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	21
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985).....	27
<u>Saffle v. Parks,</u> 494 U.S. 484, 110 S.Ct. 1257 (1990).....	59
<u>Salvatore v. State,</u> 366 So. 2d 745 (Fla. 1978).....	35
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991).....	44
<u>Shere v. State,</u> 579 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1991).....	57-58
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 587 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1991).....	51,53-54
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993).....	28

<u>Stano v. State,</u> 460 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 1984).....	51,53-54
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	36,40
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	56
<u>State v. Law,</u> 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989).....	24
<u>State v. Vasquez,</u> 410 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 1982).....	29
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975).....	57
<u>United States v. Lane,</u> 474 U.S. 438, 106 S.Ct. 725, 88 L.Ed.2d 814 (1986).....	30
<u>Wainwright v. Sykes,</u> 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	58
<u>Way v. State,</u> 496 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 1986).....	45
<u>Wickham v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991).....	55
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 437 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1983).....	45
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
§782.04(1)(A), Fla. Stat.....	31
